
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
21 May 2019 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

The Mayoral Suite -  3rd Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
 
Membership 
 

The Chair and members of the  
Cabinet (Resources) Panel  
 
 
 
Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 2 April 2019 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL) 
 
5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2019 - 2020 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 [To approve a proposed increase in the fee levels for care and support provider 

services areas] 
 

6 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase:  50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG (Pages 31 - 40) 

 [To approve the acquisition of the property by agreement or compulsory purchase 
order] 
 

7 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase:  17 Haggar Street, Wolverhampton WV2 3ET (Pages 41 - 50) 

 [To approve the acquisition of the property by agreement or compulsory purchase 
order] 
 

8 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 51 - 58) 
 [To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 

by cabinet members following consultation with relevant employees] 
 

9 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below] 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

10   21 May 2019 - Procurement - Award of Contracts 
for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 59 - 70) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3) 

 [To approve the award of contacts for works, goods 
and services] 
 

11   External Funding - Grants from Black Country 
Local Enterprise Partnership for sites at Daisy 
Bank, Ash Street, Bilston and Wolverhampton 
Environment Centre, Wolverhampton (Pages 71 - 
80) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3) 

 [To approve the acceptance of the grant to be received 
from the Black Country LEP to enable site 
investigations at various sites]  



This page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 2 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair) 
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
 

Employees  

Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Tim Johnson Managing Director 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Watts Director of Adult Services 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Val Gibson. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 March 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

5 Corporate Complaints Procedure 
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report on a proposed amendment to the 
Corporate Complaints Procedure to put in place a 12-month time limit for making a 
complaint and to include a compliment process. The proposal would bring the 
Council in line with best practice and policy from other local authorities, the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and public bodies; provide consistency in 
approach; and provide effective early information to local people who may wish to 
raise a complaint. 
 

Resolved: 
That the amendments to the Corporate Complaints Procedures to put in place 
a 12- month time limit for making a corporate complaint and revisions to the 
compliment process be approved. 

 
6 Appointeeship Charging 

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE withdrew the report to allow further discussion on 
the proposal.  
 

7 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase: 45 Springhill Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3AW 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report seeking approval to authorise the 
acquisition of privately owned property 45 Springhill Road, Wednesfield by 
agreement or through compulsory purchase. 
 

The proposal would ensure that the property provides much needed housing by 
prompting the owner to either act voluntarily or via enforcement through a CPO to 
bring the property back into use; ensure that the property does not continue to be 
visually detrimental to the area and does not continue to attract anti-social behaviour/ 
fly tipping; and ensure that the property has a positive financial impact on the public 
purse through additional New Homes Bonus funding and removing the on-going 
expenditure arising from anti-social behaviour.  
 

Resolved: 
1. That the Service Director of City Housing be authorised to negotiate terms for 

the acquisition of the property 45 Springhill Road, Wednesfield, 
Wolverhampton, WV11 3AW, and, in default of that acquisition, give authority 
for a compulsory purchase order (CPO) to be made under Part II Section 17 
Housing Act 1985 in respect of the property. 

 

2. That expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent 
capital receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy 
programme be approved.  

 
3. That in the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the 

satisfaction of the Service Director of City Housing the property be withdrawn 
from the CPO. 

 

4. That following any acquisition, the Service Director of City Housing be 
authorised to dispose of the property on the open market on condition that the 
property is refurbished and re-occupied with in six or 12 months (as 
appropriate to the scale of the works).  

 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

5. That the Director of Governance be authorised to: 
a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure 

the making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the 
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the 
Council’s case at any Public Inquiry.  

 

b. Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the 
terms for the withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making 
arrangements for re-housing or relocation of any occupiers.  

 
c. Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 

brought into Council ownership via this process). 
 
d. Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by 

auction, tender or private treaty.   
 

8 City East Gateway A454 Phase 1 and 2 Consultation Feedback and Preferred 
Option 
Councillor Steve Evans presented the report on the outcomes from the consultation 
on options to improve the transport facilities along the City East Gateway – A454 
Willenhall Road corridor. The public had been consulted on four options which had 
been developed to improve travel conditions and support the regeneration objectives 
for the Willenhall Road.  60 percent of respondents supported the multi-modal option 
D, which included fundamental re-engineering of the available highway to provide a 
balanced provision for network users of all modes.  Approval of the Panel was sought 
to a preferred route to progress essential improvement works for the corridor.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That option D be endorsed as the preferred principles of a scheme for further 
development following the public consultation. 

 
2. That continued development work to progress the principle of option D to 

detailed design options and full business case be approved.  
  

3. That the submission of bids for potential funding be approved. 
 

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 
the Director of Finance to approve submission of funding bids and receive 
funding related to development activity for the major scheme preferred option 
D. 

 
5. That a further report be submitted in Autumn 2019 to provide detailed design 

options, enhanced costing information, funding options and provide feedback 
on on-going discussions with interested parties and potentially affected land 
owners. 

 
9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices 

Resolved: 

That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted. 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

10 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
11 Sufficiency of Extra Care Housing 

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE presented the report on the current provision of 
extra care housing within the city and on a strategy to meet future need.  
She recommended that the title of the report be amended to ‘Future Extracare 
Strategy for City of Wolverhampton’ and that a further report be submitted to a future 
meeting setting out the proposed ambition timeline following market engagement 
including any known financial implications. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the title of the report be amended to ‘Future Extracare Strategy for City of 
Wolverhampton’. 
 

2. That the extracare strategy to meet future need be supported. 
 

3. That the Panel receive a future update report setting out the proposed 
ambition timeline following market engagement incl
[...]
ble director David Watts, Director for Adult Services 

Originating service Commissioning  

Accountable employee(s) Andrew 
Wolverson   
Tel 
Email 

Head of Service, people 
 
01902 555550 
Andrew.Wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be considered 

by 

  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the following proposed increase in fee levels for 2019-2020 as 
recommended in the report to meet the additional costs (employee and employer) 
resulting from the increases to the National Living Wage (NLW), pension contribution 
and where applicable increases to sustain the care market. 

 

Type of provision Recommendation Current 

£ 

Proposed 

£  

Domiciliary Care 

 

Increase fee levels to meet the additional 

costs (employee and employer) resulting 

from the increases to the National Living 

Wage.  

14.52  

(hourly 

rate) 

15.04 

(hourly 

rate) 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Andrew.Wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

2. Approve that any increase in fees are backdated to 1 April 2019 to reflect when the 

increase to NLW came into effect. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

 

1. That engagement has been undertaken with current care and support providers as 

part of the fee review to listen to feedback, however due to current financial restraints 

the recommendations are not solely based on provider requests. 

 

2. That work will be undertaken over the next nine months to work with providers in 

developing the social care market to ensure a shared approach based on high quality 

demand management to address the ongoing financial challenge faced by all 

stakeholders in Adult Social Care. 

  

  

Home Based 

Respite 

Increase fee levels to meet the additional 

costs (employee and employer) resulting 

from the increases to the National Living 

Wage. 

 

13.80 

(hourly 

rate) 

14.32 

(hourly 

rate) 

Direct Payments 

Domiciliary Care 

Agency Rate 

Increase fee levels to meet the additional 

costs (employee only) resulting from the 

increases to the National Living Wage.  

13.72 

(hourly 

rate) 

14.10 

(hourly 

rate) 

Direct Payments 

for Personal 

Assistants 

Do nothing do not increase fee levels 10.76 

(hourly 

rate) 

10.76 

(hourly 

rate) 

All Residential 

and Nursing 

Care 

Agreements for 

Older People 

Uplift all agreements with a current rate 

of less than £433.30 to £433.30. 

Less 

than 

£433.30 

(weekly 

rate) 

433.30 

(weekly 

rate) 

All Residential 

and Nursing 

Care 

Agreements for 

Older People 

Increase fee levels to meet the additional 

costs (employee and employer) resulting 

from the increases to the NLW. 

More 

than 

£433.30 

(weekly 

rate) 

Current 

rate plus 

additional 

NLW 

related 

costs 

Extra Care Increase fees by 3% N/A part 

of block 

contract 

Increase to 

all 

contracts 

total 

£71,000 

Supported 

Living  

Increase fee levels to meet the additional 

costs (employee and employer) resulting 

from the increases to the NLW. 

13.80 

(hourly 

rate) 

14.32 

(hourly 

rate) 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed increase for the following care 

and support service areas and Direct Payment cost rate, and to outline the 

methodology used to develop the new rates.  

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Section 5 of the Care Act 2014 establishes a duty on local authorities and Directors 

of Social Services to ensure a sustainable market of care in their areas. This covers 

all care sectors and providers of care. The main areas of care provision and a 

growing sector of individual service users using personal budgets to employ 

Personal Assistants. 

3.0 Domiciliary Care and Direct Payment Service 
 

3.1 The Domiciliary Care and Direct Pa
[...]
lications for the Council’s property portfolio.  

 

27.0 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

 
27.1 A values-driven, quality workforce will enhance the experience of people requiring 

formal support through paid assistance and enhance health and wellbeing. 

 

28.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

28.1 None 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel  
21 May 2019 

 

Report title Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property 
by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase:  50 
Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets and Housing 

 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected Bushbury South & Low Hill Ward 

Accountable Director Kate Martin (Director of City Housing) 

Originating service Private Sector Housing 

Accountable employee Richard Long Housing Improvement Officer 
Tel 01902 555705 
Email Richard.long@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Housing Leadership 
Team 
 

1 May 2019 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1.  Authorise the Director of City Housing to negotiate terms for the acquisition of the 

property 50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG, and, in default of that 

acquisition, give authority for a compulsory purchase order (CPO) to be made under Part 

II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 in respect of the property. 
 

2.  Approve expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent capital 

receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy programme.  
 

3.  In the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the satisfaction of the 

Director of City Housing, authorise withdrawal of the property from the CPO.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.  Following any acquisition, authorise the Director of City Housing to dispose of the 

property on the open market on condition that the property is refurbished and re-

occupied with in six or 12 months (as appropriate to the scale of the works).  
 

5.  Authorise the Head of Legal Services to: 
 

a) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the publication and 
service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public 
Inquiry.  

 

b) Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or 
relocation of any occupiers.  

 

c) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is brought into 
Council ownership via this process). 

 

d) Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, tender or 
private treaty.   

 

  

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to authorise the acquisition of 50 

Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG. by negotiation or by the making of a 

Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985. 

Should it be possible to reach agreement on a mutually acceptable undertaking, agree to 

the withdrawal of the property from the CPO. 

1.2 This decision is in support of the Council’s Empty Properties Strategy which aims to bring 

long term empty properties back into use. 

1.3 The reoccupation of empty properties brings in additional income to the Council via the 

New Homes Bonus paid to Local Authorities as a result of increased housing supply. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The property, highlighted on the attached plan, is a mid-terraced property that has been 

empty since 20 April 2015. Occupation of the property was prohibited under the Housing 

[...]
 of the property from the CPO.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.  Following any acquisition, authorise the Director of City Housing to dispose of the 

property on the open market on condition that the property is refurbished and re-

occupied within six or 12 months (as appropriate to the scale of the works).  
 

5.  Authorise the Head of Legal Services to: 
 

a) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the publication and 
service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public 
Inquiry.  

 

b) Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or 
relocation of any occupiers.  

 

c) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is brought into 
Council ownership via this process). 

 

d) Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, tender or 
private treaty.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to authorise the acquisition of 17 

Haggar Street, Wolverhampton WV2 3ET. by negotiation or by the making of a 

Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985 (CPO). 

Should it be possible to reach agreement on a mutually acceptable undertaking, agree to 

the withdrawal of the property from the CPO. 

1.2 This decision is in support of the Council’s Empty Properties Strategy which aims to bring 

long term empty properties back into use. 

1.3 The reoccupation of empty properties brings in additional income to the Council via the 

New Homes Bonus paid to Local Authorities as a result of increased housing supply. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Th
[...]
 Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 2 April 2019
	5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2019 - 2020
	6 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase:  50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG
	Appendix 1 - Photographs
	Appendix 2 - Site Plan

	7 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase:  17 Haggar Street, Wolverhampton WV2 3ET
	Appendix 1 - Photograpns
	Appendix 2 - Site Plan

	8 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
	10 21 May 2019 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
	11 External Funding - Grants from Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership for sites at Daisy Bank, Ash Street, Bilston and Wolverhampton Environment Centre, Wolverhampton
	Appendix 1: Plan for site of Daisy Bank Community Centre, Ash Street, Bilston
	Appendix 2: Plan for site of Wolverhampton Environment Centre, Westacre Crescent




Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 21 May 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

Employees  

Tim Johnson 
Emma Bennett 

Managing Director 
Director of Children's Services 

Tracey Christie Head of Legal Services 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Mark Taylor Deputy Managing Director 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 
David Watts Director of Adult Services 
  

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Steve Evans and 
Linda Leach. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
Councillor Louise Miles declared a non percuniary interest in item 5 (Care and 
Support Provider Fee Review 2019 – 2020) in so far as she has relatives who are in 
receipt of the service. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 2 April 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 April 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2019 - 2020 

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE presented for approval proposed increases to the 
fee levels for the care and support provider service. The proposal would ensure 
sufficiency with the external social care provider market to meet the social care 
needs of residents in Wolverhampton. 
 
Councillor Ian Brookfield welcomed the piece of work on the review of fees.  The 
proposals demonstrated the Council’s commitment to supporting the city’s elderly 
community.  He noted that it was not proposed to increase the fee level for Direct 
Payments Personal Assistants but that the recipients of the support would benefit as 
a result of better insurance rates that had been negotiated.  David Watts, Director of 
Adults elaborated on how recipients would benefit in real terms from negotiated 
improved insurance rates. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the following proposed increase in fee levels for 2019-2020 to meet the 
additional costs (employee and employer) resulting from the increases to the 
National Living Wage (NLW), pension contribution and where applicable 
increases to sustain the care market be approved: 

 

Type of 
provision 

Recommendation Current 
£ 

Proposed 
£ 
 

Domiciliary 
Care 

Increase fee levels to meet the 
additional costs (employee and 
employer) resulting from the 
increases to the National Living 
Wage 

14.52 
(hourly 
rate) 

15.04 
(hourly 
rate) 

Home Based 
Respite 

Increase fee levels to meet the 
additional costs (employee and 
employer) resulting from the 
increases to the National Living 
Wage 

13.80 
(hourly 
rate) 

14.32 
(hourly 
rate) 

Direct 
Payments 
Domiciliary 
Care Agency 
Rate 

Increase fee levels to meet the 
additional costs (employee only) 
resulting from the increases to the 
National Living Wage. 

13.72 
(hourly 
rate) 

14.10 
(hourly 
rate) 

Direct 
Payments for 
Personal 
Assistants 
 

Do nothing do not increase fee levels 10.76 
(hourly 
rate) 

10.76 
(hourly 
rate 

All Residential 
and Nursing 
Care 
Agreements 
for Older 
People 
 

Uplift all agreements with a current 
rate of less than £433.30 to £433.30 

Less 
than 

£433.30 
(weekly 

rate) 

433.30 
(weekly 

rate) 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

All Residential 
and Nursing 
Care 
Agreements 
for Older 
People 

Increase fee levels to meet the 
additional costs (employee and 
employer) resulting from the 
increases to the NLW 

More 
than 

£433.30 
(weekly 

rate) 

Current 
rate plus 
additional 

NLW 
related 
costs 

 

Extra Care Increase fees by 3% N/A 
part of 
block 

contract 

Increase 
to all 

contracts 
total 

£71,000 

Supported 
Living 

Increase fee levels to meet the 
additional costs (employee and 
employer) resulting from the 
increases to the NLW 

13.80 
(hourly 
rate) 

14.32 
(hourly 

rate 

 
2. That any increase in fees be backdated to 1 April 2019 to reflect when the 

increase to NLW came into effect. 
 

3. That it be noted that engagement had been undertaken with current care and 
support providers as part of the fee review to listen to feedback, however due 
to current financial restraints the recommendations are not solely based on 
provider requests. 

 
4. That it be noted that work would be undertaken over the next nine months to 

work with providers in developing the social care market to ensure a shared 
approach based on high quality demand management to address the ongoing 
financial challenge faced by all stakeholders in Adult Social Care. 

 
6 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 

Purchase:  50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report on a proposal to authorise the 
acquisition of 50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton by negotiation or through 
compulsory purchase.  The proposal would support the Council’s Empty Properties 
Strategy which aimed to bring long term empty properties back into use. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Director of City Housing be authorised to negotiate terms for the 
acquisition of the property 50 Crowther Street, Wolverhampton WV10 9AG, 
and, in default of that acquisition, authority be given for a compulsory 
purchase order (CPO) to be made under Part II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 
in respect of the property. 

 
2. That expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property be approved, with 

subsequent capital receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy 
programme.  

 
3. That in the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the 

satisfaction of the Director of City Housing, withdrawal of the property from the 
CPO be authorised.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
4. That following any acquisition, the Director of City Housing be authorised to 

dispose of the property on the open market on condition that the property is 
refurbished and re-occupied with in six or 12 months (as appropriate to the 
scale of the works).  

 
5. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to: 

a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure 
the making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the 
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s 
case at any Public Inquiry.  

 
b. Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the terms 

for the withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making arrangements 
for re-housing or relocation of any occupiers.  

 
c. Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 

brought into Council ownership via this process). 
 
d. Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, 

tender or private treaty.    
 

7 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase:  17 Haggar Street, Wolverhampton WV2 3ET 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report on a proposal to authorise the 
acquisition of 17 Haggar Street, Wolverhampton by negotiation or through 
compulsory purchase.  The proposal would support the Council’s Empty Properties 
Strategy which aimed to bring long term empty properties back into use. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Director of City Housing be authorised to negotiate terms for the 
acquisition of the property 17 Haggar Street, Wolverhampton WV2 3ET, and, 
in default of that acquisition, to give authority for a compulsory purchase order 
(CPO) to be made under Part II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 in respect of the 
property. 

 
2. That expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property be approved, with 

subsequent capital receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy 
programme.  

 
3. That in the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the 

satisfaction of the Director of City Housing, the withdrawal of the property from 
the CPO be authorised.  

 
4. That following any acquisition, the Director of City Housing be authorised to 

dispose of the property on the open market on condition that the property is 
refurbished and re-occupied within six or 12 months (as appropriate to the 
scale of the works).  

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

5. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to: 
a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure 

the making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the 
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s 
case at any Public Inquiry.  
 

b. Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the terms 
for the withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making arrangements 
for re-housing or relocation of any occupiers.  
 

c. Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 
brought into Council ownership via this process). 
 

d. Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, 
tender or private treaty.    

 
8 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices 

Resolved: 
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted. 

 
9 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to the press and public 
 
10 21 May 2019 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and 

Services 
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contracts for works, goods and 
services.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in 
consultation with the Deputy Managing Director, to approve the award of a 
contract for Provision of Transport Services when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

 
2. That the contract for Tettenhall Park Paddling Pool refurbishment be awarded 

to William Gough and Sons Limited, of Tudor House, Moseley Road, Bilston, 
Wolverhampton, WV14 6JD as main contractor with Ustigate Waterplay of 11 
Masthead, Capstan Court, Crossways Business Park, Dartford, DA2 6QG as 
sub-contractor for a duration of three months enabling completion in Summer 
2019.  

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in 
consultation with the Director for Regeneration, to approve the award of a 
contract for Civic Halls Project Management and Design when the scope and 
pricing is complete. 

 
4. That the Director of Governance and staff with appropriate delegated authority 

be authorised to execute contracts in respect of the above as required. 
 

11 External Funding - Grants from Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership for 
sites at Daisy Bank, Ash Street, Bilston and Wolverhampton Environment 
Centre, Wolverhampton 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to the acceptance 
of external funding from the Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (BC LEP) 
and the conditions attached, to undertake site investigations at two brownfield sites in 
the city.  The bids would lever additional monies into the city to support bringing 
derelict and brownfield sites back into use, preserving the green belt and bringing 
sites forward for housing.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the acceptance of grant from the Black Country Local Enterprise 
Partnership (BC LEP) to undertake site investigations at the site of the former 
Daisy Bank Community Centre, Ash Street Bilston and the site of 
glasshouses, ancillary buildings and bungalow at the former Wolverhampton 
Environment Centre, Wolverhampton, be approved, the grant to be 70% of the 
lowest quotation provided to the BC LEP. 

 
2. That the difference in cost be covered by City of Wolverhampton Council but 

passed on to WV Living as the purchaser of the land as part of the purchase 
price. 

 


